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CHAPTER = 1II

ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

The problem of indebtedness is an universal problem among the
workers or employees in all the organizations. Thetefore, it was
felt that a camprehensive study of this problem is to be done in
order to know the tendency of indebtedness among the workers,
This would throw light on the factors affecting their tendency of
indebtedness, S0 a comprehensive interview schedule was
prepared covering the major factors like personal information of
workers, educational qualifications, working area and welfare
facilities, family background, jhousehold facilities, information
about family incoame, 6ther sources of income, income froam
horticulture, ways of expenditure of fémily, information related
to savings, information about indebtedness and information related

to family planning etc,

The researcher conducted interview of the respondents in
assistance with the administrative staff of the factory. The
interview schedule was chosen as a means of collecting a body of
information, He collected all the 110 filled in interview
schedules, Thereafter, he tabulated the data collected and
prepared simple and cress tables accordingly. The da

presented in the following tables for analysis and on.




1. AGE : TABLE NO.1

AGE OF RESPONDENTS

Sr.No, Age Group No.,of workers Percentage
( in years)

1. 21 — 25 39 35,45
2. 26 — 30 28 , 25,46
3. 31 - 35 17 15.45
4. 36 = 40 | 12 10.19
5. 41 — 45 08 07.27
6. 46 — 50 05 04.55
7 51 — 55 - -
8. 56 u... 01 00.91
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T e T T T T Ty T T T T
110 100.00

TN SEES  GNNs B M GEME NN WS GER  BUSY  Mem  JEAR  SWR M  dmEE  MweE  TEGR  SWee  NEM  SEER  GRNS NS MEES MU SmE NN SEEE M WG MR S M e

It was found that 28 workers fall into the age group of
26—30 yeadrs, whereas 17 were into the age group of 31—35 years.

Subsequently 12 respondents were in;g/fgg age group of 36~40
years, However, most of the respondents totalling to 39 were

found in the 21-25 years. The percentage of the group was 34.485.

The majority of the workers belong to the age group of 21 to
30 years. It shows that the labourforce employed in the factory

is youn§ and energetic. This is certainly @ healthy feature of
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the workers., Generally it is said that the younger people are
prone to spend more, in some cases even recklessly, Since the
majority of the workers are in the younger age group as stated
above it may be noted that this workforce is available for

employment for a longer period, It means any welfare measure

taken will have long term returns,

2. S s

The sex factor has due consideration that is tabulated

as follows :

TABLE NO, 2

SEX
Sr.No.  Sex T 7 No.of workers Percentage
1. Male 100 90.91
2e Female 010 09,09
Total 110 100:00

W e e e  SwNS  GMME N WD SENR SR MR WA W e WD MM EmR  SNGR e SuBm  TEmm  smmm SRR AU NN WNSe WD mEm M e wmm M e

Tne table indicates the ratio of male female. workers that
is 100:10. The percentage of male workers out of the selected

group is 90.91 and the female worker is 5,09,

The unfavourable ratio of female to male i.e, 1:10 certainly
deserves our attention. This is especially the ratio in the

population census of Sindhudurg digtrict quite favourable for

8622
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females, In fact it is 1200:1000. when in the total population
female population is in majority the question arises why it should
not be adequately reflected in the workforce also. This

reflection is certainly there in case of food processing industry

"

especially in cashew factories ere the dexterity of female

workers can be convenien exploited. But in case of Glass
industry, the process is ﬂazardous and not very much suited to
female workers. The production is carried out with the help of
furnace and quite @ lot of risk element is involved., Hence the
lower number of female workers in the Sahyadri Glass works im

quite understandable.

TABLE NO.3

AGE AND SEX OF THE RESPONDENTS

Sr, Age Group Sex

Y venre) e e o o No.of workers Percentage
No. (in years) Male Female
1. 21 - 25 32 07 39 35.45
2. 26 — 30 27 oL 28 25.46
3. 31 - 35 16 01 17 15.45
4. 36 -~ 40 11 01 12 10.19
5. 41 -~ 45 08 - 08 07427
6 46 -~ 50 05 - 05 04,55
7 51 - 55 - - - -
8. 56 e 01 - 01 00091



The ratio of male to female is 100:10. However, the table

indicates a greater proportion of females only in the age group of

21=-25 years i.e., 7 female workers out of 39 as reflected in

table No. 3.

4, MARRITAL STATUS :

TIABLE NO.4
MARRITAL STATUS OF THE R§$PQNDENTS
Sc.No. .~ Marrital status  No.of workers _  Percentage
1. Married 15 ©8.18

2. Unmarried 35 31.82

It was ftound that among the selected respondents /5 were

found married, Whereas, 35 respondents were found unmarried. The
percentage of married respondents was 68,18 against 31.82 percentage
of unmarried respondents. The table clearly shows that the

percentage of married respondents is high,

This has certainly got the bearing on the hypothesis which

reads as under.

Married workers mainly resort to the borrowing practices.
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Se RELIGION AND CASTE

TABLE NOJ5

RELIGION AND CASTE

Sr.No. Redigion Caste No.of workers Percentage

1. Hindu 99 - 99 90,00

26 Boudha - 07 07 06.36

3. Jain - - - -

4, Christion - 04 04 03.64

5. Muslim - - - -
————— T;t;l_-—_-;9_---1;~—-~_‘Il-(;-—--l;OTO-(;_

In view of the religion, it was found that, 99 respondents.
were Hindus and of Maratha caste. Whereas, 7 respondents were
of Boudha religion, 4 were Christions shown under the head of

any other caste.

Since Hindu Maratha constitute majority in the total population
in the district its adequate reflection in the workforce is
qulte understandable.,

6o HABITATION :

The success of factory is same times determined on the basis

of the workers habitation.



TABLE NO.6
HABITATION
Sr.No,” ~ Native ~ = ~ T No.of workers =~ Percentage
1, Local 84 - 76.36
2, Outsider %6 (//f// 23.64
Total 110 100.00

Table 6 presents information of workers® habitation into
twO categories like local and out sider, It was found that the
majority of the respondents numbering 84 were local against 26

outsiders,

This shows that the management of the factory has paid due
attention to the problem of local unemployment. In a way this
will set in the process of skiil formation locally. This is
very necessary in order to cfeate canmitted labourforce which

is a pre~condition for indus%rialization.

7. TENURE OF SERVICE :

It is of acute need +to consider tenure of service to determine
the quality of work in relation to the experience of the
respondents, Therefore, the 14 existing departments of the

factory have been classified.



TABLE NO.7

TENURE OF SERVICE

- - - - - .
G G GE AW IR MMM MRS M WA BEED GG WSS NS MW BIEN WY G N G G MRS BER  MER  SEe G R GEI MR Gm WS TR e Aen

Sr. Departments Service period in years No,of Percent-
No. workers age.

1. Batch House - - - 04 02 - 06 5.45
2. Godown - 01 - 02 03 - 06 5.45
3. Electrical - - - 01 01 - 02 1.82
4, Quality control - - 02 08 01 01 12 10,90
5. Workshop - - - - 03 01 04 03.64
6. Security - - - 02 - 02 04 03,64
7. Store - 01 =~ - - 01 02 01.82
8. Packing 01 04 09 02 02 18 16,36
9, Civil - = = 02 = 4 02  01.82
10, Batch collect =~ 01 = - 01/;2 04 03,64
11. Maintenance - - 01 - - 03 04 03.64
12, Accounts - - 01 01 - - 02 01.82
13, Production - - 03 13 22 02 40 36436
14, Furafice - - - 03 01 &~ 04 03,64

S N GMm WM MEE AN WS SEE MW ST DNe SIS MR WM S GGG EIN  GAE SOW W W MM Shev e bum AR mmm M Bmm NN D e eee G
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The range of experience is from 1 to 6 years as tabulated
in the above table, In connection with this it was found that
out of the 14 departments only three departments viz. Quality
control, Packing and Production have 12,18 and 40 workers
respectively. The study of the total-existing departments in
relation to tenure of service haé/iiiwn that only one respondent
had one year experience, seven had two years, experience and
sixteen had three years& experience, Similarly thirtyeight
respondents had four years' experience, thirtysix had five years'
experience and twelve had six years' experience, However, the
study has shown that maximum number of workers have four to five

years' experience representing the departments concerned.

The experience dimension throws light on the quality of labour
force which has been reasonably good in case of Sahyadri Glass

works, Karul,

III. WELFARE FACILITIES :

The workers are entitled to avail the statutory and non
statutory facllities., Therefore, the researcher reviewed the
facilities extended to the respondents selected for the research
work. In the light of this, it was found that the cammon
facilities like bonus incentives cooperative store, medical facility
were found extended, However, the facilities like clothing, -

library, reading room, cultural, sports and adult education were
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not extended,

The researcher tried to receive the information on trade
union of the workers, It was found th the factory had the
trade union, However, not only the yespondents but also the rest

of the workers were the members of the existing trade union.

8. FAMILY INFORMATION :

Sometimes, number of members in the family also affects work
of an employee. Therefore, the researcher had family information

of the respondents to judge any influence on their work.

TABLE NO.8

FAMILY INFORMATION

Sr.No, Number of family members No,0f workers Percentage
1. 1 Member 03 2,73
2 2 Members 04 3.64
3. 3 Members 16 14,54
4. 4 Members o 26 23,63
5. 5 Members ' g 44 40,00
6. 6 Membefs 14 12,73
S T eeee 03 02,73
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Table 8 indicates that, 44 respondents had five members in
family, whereas, 26 and 4 members and 16 had 3 members in family.
Moreover, only 14 respondents had 6 members and 3 respondents
had 7 members in their family. It clearly indicated that 40
per cent of the respondents had 5 members in family and 23,63 per
cent respondents had @ members in family. It also indicated
that maximum number (70 respondents) of respondents had limited
members in the family. / |

9. RESIDENTIAL INFORMATION :

It was found necessary to seek residential information of
the respondents to measure success in their services. The
canmunity or locality that the respondent represents determines

his/her working tendency and standard of living.

TABLE NO.9

RESIDENTIAL INFORMATION

Sr.No. Types of house Yea0wners§ip woggégg Percentage
1. Hut - - - -
2. Mud House 82 02 84 76437
3. Bungalow - - - -
4, Colony - 26 26 23.63



The above table specifically shows the nature of residence
viz. hut, mud house, bungalow and colony. In this respect, it
" was found that 82 respondents were possessing mud houses and 2
had not their own houses, Nobody had a hut or bungalow. Whereas,
26 respondents were found stRying in the factory colony. The
data indicated that 84, respondents totalling to 76.37 per cent
were living in mud houses against 26 respondents- total into

23,63 per cent living in factory colony.

e

10, HOUSE HOLD FACILITIES :

In the present study, thef/researcher also studied the house
hold facilities of the respondents., In the house hold facilities
researcher has included light, water, latrine and drainage
facilities., These facilities are the basic civic amenities
required for any citizen. There availability insures not only
the satisfactory health of the working population but also the
quality of their working life. The quality of waoking life of the
workforce affect® their cammitment to work and it also affects

the productivity.

TABLE NO,10

HOUSE HOLD FACILITIES

Sr.No. Name of the facility Benefit No.of workers
Yes No.
1. Light 86 24 130
2. Water 105 05 10
3. Latrine 026 84 10



Out of the total 110 respondents 86 had light facility,

105 had water facility and 26 had latrine facility.

It means in case of majority of workers they have light,
water and latrine facilities except the Qrainage facility. The
lack of drainage facility deserves :?g/;ttention because it
compels the workforce to live in filthy atmosphere which is
bound to affect their health thus seriously impairing their
productivity. Likewlise, unhealthy atmosphere may breed various

diseases leading to greater amount of borrowing.

11, OIHER EARNING MEMSERS IN FAMILY :

The number of earning members in the family plays a vital role
in standard of living and also affects family budget at the
disposal of workers., So the income from earning members in

family has been given due welghtage in the present study.

TABLE NO.11
OTHER EARNING MEMBERS IN FAMILY
Sr.No., Number of member _  No.,of workers _Fercentage
1. Nil 92 / 83.64
3. 1 Member 16 14.54
3e 2 Members 01 00,91
40 3 LK N 3 01 00091
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The above table indicates that 92 respondents totalling
83,64 per cent had no other earninc members in -the family.
'Whereas, 16 respondents had one earning member., Besides, only
one respondent had two and one respondent had three earning
members in the family respectively. The data indicates that
83.64 per cent respondents had no earning member in their

families except themselves,

It means in these cases dependency ratio would be high.
The higher dependency ratio entail higher consumption expenditure,
If the current levels of 1nccme are not adequate to meet their
consumption expenditure it may lead to undersirable borrowing
practices i.e., getting loan foom private money lenders at

higher rates of intefest.

12, LAND POSITION :

In rural factories mostly local workers possess assets in
the form of land in acres, so the land position in the range

of 1 to 7 acres was taken into account.
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TABLE NO.12

LAND POSITION

Sr. NO. Position No.of workers Percentage
1. Nil 33 30,00
2. 1 Acre 39 35,45
3. 2 AcreS 13 11.82
4. 3 Acres 09 08,18
5. 4 Acres 03 (/’ 02,73
6. 5 Acres 04 : 03.64
7. 6 Acres 03 02.73
8. 7 oo .06 05.45
" rotar 110 100.00

Table 12 indicates consolidated land position in eight
categories. It was found that 33 respondents had no land.
Whereas, 39 had only, one acre of land. The rest of the

respondents i.e, 38 have got more than two acres of land,

It has been found that majority of the workers have meagre
land i.e, within the range of 1 tc 7 acres. Which is quite
negligible in the Konkan belt., This asset position gives us

a8 clue that these workers might be campelled to resort to
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borrowing practices as the additional sources of agricul tural

-

VII : Land cultivation 4orms the source of family income to

income are far from satisfactory.

some extent, This aspect has been taken into account mainly

with a8 view to ascertaining the cultivation habits of respondents.
It means that majority of the respondents are in the habit of
cultivation of land and they treat this as the suppiementary
source of incame. In connection with this it was found that

77 respondents had been in the habit of cultivating the land.
However, 33 respondents were not in the habit}f/any cultivation

as they had no land.

13. ANNUAL INCOME THROUGH AGRICULTIURE :

The researcher also collected data on a8nnual agricultural
incane of the respondent by classifying them in 1 to 7 categories

in the range of nil incame to Rs. 1701 onward.



TABLE NO.13

ANNUAL INCOME THROUGH AGRICULTURE

Sr,No. Incame in Rupees No,of workers Percentage
1. Nil 33 30,00
2e 1 - 500 40 36,36
3. 501 - 800 - -

B. 1101 - 1400 - / -

6. 1401 =~ 1700 17 15,45

7 1701 and above 10 09.09
Total 110 100,00

The above table indicates that 33 respondents had nil
agricultural income and 40 respondents had the agricultural
income from Rs, 1 to 500. It indicates that atifémum number of

respondents had meagre income,

This phenomenon is attributable to the low asset income
position of respondents, The land owned by the respondents is

not fertile, which is classified as ‘'Varkas' in Konkan belt.

14, HORTICULTURE POSITICN :

The horticultural position was considered as a supplementary

income to the respondents,
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TABLE NO, 14

HORTICULTURE POSITION

W e RS G SR s Gams S EOE G GER  GWG  BER  eAR mmm WG GEEM GeE AR M mlm s Geme -

No.of Trees No.of respondents (Tree wise) ~ ~ ~ =~
Mango Cashewnut Cocomut Guahé Banana Jack— Betelm
~ fruit nut
1 Tree 03 - - / - 02 -
2 Trees 05 - 01 - - 02 01
3 Trees 01 - - - - 01 -
4 Trees 01 02 01 - (9} § - -
5 Trees 05 07 01 - - 01 -
6 Trees - - - - - - -
7 Trees - - - - - - -
8 Trees - - - - - - -
9 Trees - 01 - - - - -
10 Trees 05 10 02 - - - -
" fota 20 20 0 - o1 o0 o1

Table 14 highlighted number of trees of mango, cashwwnut,
coconut, guaha, banana, jackfruit and betelnut. In view of this,
it was found that, the number of mango and cashewnut trees was
the largest number as campared to other trees considered under

horticulture,



VIII. OWNERSHIP OF THE GARDEN :

Konkan region is noted for horticulture. Hence respondents
were interviewed on the point of ownership of thelr garden as a
source of incame., It was found that 27 respondents had their

gardens, Whereas, the maximum 83 respondents had no garden

of their own. (////

15, ANNUAL INCOME THROUGH GARDEN :

In continuation of horticultural income specified as garden,
the range of annual incame from Rs, 1 to 500 to Rs., 1401 and above

were considered in six categories,

TABLE NO.15
ANNUAL INCOME THROQUGH GARDEN
Sr.No,” ~Incame Group(in Rs.) ~ No.of workers Percentage

1. Nil 83 75.45
2. 1 to 500 09 08,18
3. 501 to 800 04 “" 03,64
4. 801 to 1100 03 (f///// 02.73
5. 1101 to 1400 01 00,91
6. 1401 and above 10 09,09

M SR G IR S e Emm MW U MER WSS SME W MENe  TEI  WWG MMM WWe WD W M G ENER MWW TR BN W SR W W ERE e M

Smme  SHES  MNED MEUR W  UEEm e MW R mme WA SE M i S WS MRS A WEE  mmm e BED e s G AGWS M SEs  WWe SER I e S
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Table 15 presents the tabulated data and specially shows
that 83 respondents had no source of income through garden,
However, 9 respondents had Rs, 1 to 500 annual income and only 10
respondents had Rs., 1401 and above inc¢ﬁe per annuam which felt

meagre,

It shows that in majority cases, horticulture has not been
the source of additional income as it should be. This is because
83 respondents do not have adequate land to take up horticulture.,
Secondly those who have land, have undertaken horticulture as
additional source of incame very recently. Though they have taken

plantation, it is in the gestation period,

16. EXPENDITURE ON WAGE GOODS : /

It was found worth to consider the expenditure incurred on
wage goods per annum., SO a@s to determine standard of living etc.
Hence the five fold categories from Rs. 500 to 3000 were done to

classify the number of workers. The data is tabulated as follows,:



TABLE NO.16
EXPENDITURE QN WAGE GOGDS

Sr.No.  ~ Expenditure { in Rs.)  No,of workers Percentage
1. 500 to 1000 59 53.64
2. 1001 to 1500 - 39 © 35.45
3. 1501 to 2000 06 0545
4. 2001 t& 2500 05 04.55
5. 2501 to 3000 01 00.91
Total 110 100,00

It was found that 59 respondents’spent in the range of Rs,
500 to 1000 and 39 respondents spent between Rs. 1001 to 1500
on wage goods per annum, When interviewed, the respondents
opined that they cultivated lands and get maximum wage goods they
required for the year., As a result they were not compelled to

spend maximum incame on buying wage goods.,

It may be noted that consumption expenditure on wage goods is
limited and this can not be stated to be the cause for high

incidence of borrowing in case of sample workers,

17. EXPENDITURE ON FIREWOQD
The factory has been started in rural area where no other
facilities of gas cylender etc., Were easily available. Therefore,

firewood expenditure was considered.
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TABLE NO.17
EXPENDITURE QN FIREWOQD
Sre.No, Expenditure (in Rs,) No.of workers Percentage
1. Nil 46 41,82
2e 250 to 300 41 37.27
3. 301 to 350 / ' - -
4, 351 to 400 19 17.27
5, 401 to 450 - -
6, 451 to 500 04 03.64
Total 110 100,00

In view of this it was found that 46 respondents were not
having expepditure on firewood ma3inly because firewood was found
locally. Whereas, 41 respondents had Rs, 250 to 300 expenditure
on firewood and 19 resppndents had Rs. 351 to 400 expenditure

on firewood per year,

This locally available firewood may be the reason for their

low consumption expenditure.

18, EXPENBITURE ON CLOTHING :

Food, clothing and shelter have been regarded as basic human
needs, 80 in the present study the researcher also considered

clothing expenditure of respondents' families per year.
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IABLE N 0,18

EXPENDITURE ON CLOTHING

Sr.No, Expenditure( in Rs,) No.of workers Percentage
1, 300 to 450 45 40,91
2 451 to 600 57 51.82
3. 601 to 750 T - : -

4, 751 to 900 / 01 00,91

5 © 901 to 1050 -— -—

6. 1051 and above 07 06. 36
Total 110 100,00

Table 18 shows that 45 respondents had Rs, 300 to 450
angual expenditure on clothing. Similarly, 57 respondents had
clothing expenditure in the range of Rs. 451 to 600 which was

found to be reasonable in both the cases,

This low consumption expenditure on the component of clothes
is understandable because Konkan people rarely spend on th#s
item., They receive second hand items from their friends and

relatives who are employed in Bombay.

19, EXPENDITURE ON VEGETABLE :

It was necessary even to consider balanced diet containing

vegetables fruits etc.
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TABLE NO.19
EXPENDITURE QN VEGETABLE

RS MR s Eme GWe D EED e mUm R GRS SIS SN NS Gpm MW IR e e SR M IS SN A B MM AmE SR e RER W Seelee

Sr.No. Expenditure( in Rs,) No,of Workers Percentage
1. 300 to 400 35 31.82
2. 401 to 800 14 12,72
3. 501 to 600 37 33.74
4. 601 to 700 - _— -

5 701 to 800 04 ' 03,64
6, 801 and above 20 18,18
Total 110 100,00

In this regard 35 respondents opined that they spent
approximately Rs, 300 to 400 per year on the items considered
under balancéd diet, Besides 37 respondents spent Rs, 501 to 600

nobody was having more than Rs, 1000 expenditure on vegetable,

The average expenditure on vegetables has been found to be
reasonable because people in Konkan are habituated to have
substantial intake of fish in their daily food. Kikewise, it has
also been observed that they do not spend on vegetables since they

are available in their private gardens.

20 EXPENDITURE QN MILK,CURD AND GHEE :

A substantial part of the family income of workers is

expended on such items like milk, ghee and curd etc., The
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respondents were interviewed on this score and thedr responses

have been tabulated as under : (/////

TABLE NO.20

EXPENDITURE ON MILK,CURD AND GHEE

M eus G S RSN MR SR MG wwe MWK  EERS e WNR WMER We  TMAY SN mme MM MR WESe  amm  SENR  MMEL MRS MR S MER e G e

Sr.No, Expenditure( in Rs.) No.of workers Percentage
1. Nil 31 28.18
2. 300 to 350 16 14,54
3. 351 to 400 31 28,18
4, 401 to 450 - -

56 451 to B00 05 04.55
6 501 and above 27 24.55
Total 110 100.00

In the light of information supplied in interviews, 31
respondents spent nil on milk, curd and ghee expenditure due to
minimum family income. Some respondents opined that they had
milk from their pet animals. However, 31 respondents had

Rs, 351 to 400 expenditure and 27 had Rs., 501 and above expenditure
per year on milk, curd and ghee,
It has been found that 31 respondents expend nil on these

items. It is not the case that these items are not included in

their regular diet. But they have their milch animals like cows



and buffalows and hence they need not purchase these items in

the market,

21, EXPENDITURE ON MEDICINE

Health plays an important role in one's life., Sound health
leads to many constructive things if desireds However, the old
and the young are bound to spend same portion of family income
on medicine to ma8intain their health., S0 expenditure on medicine

R

was duly considered. 7

~

TABLE NO.,21

EXPENDITURE ON MEDICINE

S MMm WMe EER  SER WER W MW WER  mEE BEw Wee BRI SE  WEE S AMR GRS SR WM e MRS M M AR MG MR SER  Wme MR e Swe e

Sr.No, Expenditure ( in Rs,) No,of workers Percentage
1. 100 to 150 28 254,46
2e 151 to 200 40 36. 36
3. 201 to 250 09 08.18
4, 251 to 300 33 30.00
56 301 and above - -
Total 110 100,00

In the interview conducted the 40 respondents said that they
spend Rs, 151 to 200, 28 respondents spend Rs, 100 to 150 on

medicines, Similarly 33 respondents normally spend Rs. 251 to 300,
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However, they frankly opined that, the expeﬁiifgxe on medicine

was flexible and cannot be restricted.

The expenditure on medical facilities has been found to
be quite low, This is because rural health fécilities are
available and the workers have easy access to them, Secondly,
these workers have also been’covered under Employment State
Insurance Act of 1948 under which medical benefits are made

available free of cost,

22, EXPENDITURE ON ENTERTALNMENT :
e

It is necessary to spend some portion of income on

entertainment for the young and the old if facilities are
available, It may be noted that the camponent of entertainment has
been considered to be 8 vital component in determining the living
wages of workers by ILO, Sometimes, the factory makes entertain
ment facility available in the premises where workers are not

bound to pay.
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LABLE NO, 22

EXPENDITURE ON ENTERTAINMENT

Sr.No. Expenditure ( in Xs.)  No.of workers _ Percentage

1. Nil 14 12,73

2e 1 to 20 — -

3. 21 to 40 e - -

4, 41 to 60 / 17 15,45

5. 61 tO 80 — b

6. 81 to 100 - -

7. 101 and above 79 71,82
Total 110 100.00

It was found that 79 respondents had Rs, 101 and above
approximately entertainment expenditure, Whereas, 17 had
Rs, 41 to 60 expenditure and 14 had nil expenditure on

entertainment.

23, EXPENDITURE ON FERTILIZERS :

Presently, for the purposeg of land cultivation fertilizers are
being used by the farmers to/maximise land income in the form of
corns., Therefore, the researcher felt it necessary to consider

expenditure on fertilizers as well.



TABLE NU.23
EXPENDITURE ON FERTILIZERS

Sr.No. Expenditure ( in Rs,) No.of workers Percentage
1. Nil 46 41.82
2. 100 to 200 52 477,27
3. 201 to 300 01 00,91
4, 301 to 400 04 03.64
S5e 401 to 500 05 04.54
6. 5@1 and above 02 01.82

Total 110 100,00

In this regard as tabulated, in table 23, it was found that
46 respondents were not wiiling to use fertilizers. But they
clarified that they had land position for cultivation also.
Besides 52 resp.ndents spent Rs, 100 to 200 per annum on

fertilizers which was found quite less.

In case of 46 respondents the expenditure on fertilizer has
been found to be nil. Even case of others per annum expenditure
on this item is quite low., This is because of the following
reasons,

1. Cow dung has been widely used as a manure by the_farmers.

2e There is low level of awareness as to the use of fertilizers,
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24, FAMILY EXPENDITURE PERAANNUM H

Table 24 indicates the expenditure wise six categories from

Rs, 1500 to 3501 and so on of annual consumption iigenditure.

TABLE N0.24
FAMILY EXPENDITURE PER ANNUM
Sr.No.  ~ Expenditure | In Rs.) ~ No.of workers — — Percentage
1. Below 1500 01 00,91
2e 1501 to 2000 08 07427
3. 2001 to 2500 22 20,00
4, 2501 to 3000 29 26,36
5e 3001 to 3500 26 27 .64
6o 3501 and above 24 21,82

MW e WS EME SR MW MEes W W e EES BERS S MW MEe  em W Gm G MR MWW mEm G R WG R W B e e

Total 110 100,00

Here the family has been taken as a unit for calculating the
expenditure and hence, family expenditure becomes an important
indicator of the standard of living of the workers. There can be
presumption that higher the level of family expenditure, the
higher is the standard of living. It has been observed that
majority of the workers have family expenditure in the range of
Rs. 2001 to 3500 per annum, This annual family expenditure can be
considered t0o be moderate and reasonable, taking into account the

general standard of living and the cost of living.
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25. RESPCNDEN1S' AVERAGE FAMILY EXPENDITURE

TABLE NO.25

RESPONDENTS AVERAGE FAMILY EXPENDI TURE

P W Gl WS GDER  emms QU MW W MR WS TS TR DM GEmM  Emm  Gmme  Gows M BN AR MO WY SR MY GEr  Gme R e MER WS AW

Adjusted classes Mid points Frequency Freguency
mid point
1000~50 to 1500~50 1250-50 01 1250.,50
1500-50 to 2000~50 1750~50 08 14004,00
- Mean =
2000~50 t6 2500~50 2250~50 ////’22 49511,00 Efm
2500~50 to 3000~50 2750~50 29 79764.50 2f
3000~50 to 3500~50 3250~50 26 84513,00 = 319055
110
3500-50 to 4000~50 3750-50 24 90012,00 Mean =
e o 2900.50
————————————————————————————————— Rs
‘ 319055, 00

On the basis of the tabulated data in table No., 24, the
researcher applied statistical method to find out respondent wise
expenditure to determine mean value. He considered 1 to 6
categories shown in table 24 to find out midpoint of each category.
Similarly, he considered all respondents under frequency and
accordingly prepared frequency midpoint of each category and

totalled it all toget:fi. There#&fter, he found out a mean i.e.

Rs, 2900.50, J
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26, SAVING POSITION :

Presently, each worker or employee is accustomed to saving
and desires to save some portion of Kis income, Therefore, the

saving position of respondents was also studiji}//””

TABLE NO,26

SAVING POSITION

Er:N3.~ T T Tsaving ( In" Rs,) = ~ No.of workers  Percentage
1, Nil 94 85.45
2. Below 500 01 00.91
3. 501 to 800 02 01.82
4, 801 to 1100 01 00,91
5. 1101 to 1400 01 00.91
6. 1401 to and above 11 10,00

In this connection it was found that 94 respondents had no

saving at all, They stated that due to the limited source of
income, though they desire to save, still they found it difficult
. to manage so0 far. Besides only 11 respondents had saving in

the range of Rs,., 1401 and above., However, it was found that all

of them were lagging behind in savinge.
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It is clear from table No. 26 that the position of saving
in case of majority of workers is almost nil., It follows fram
this the present consumptpn expenditure and present level of
income do not tally. Naturally this gap between the two
compels the worxkers to resort to borrowing. In fact working
class needs to have acequate level of saving through the scheme
of small savings, This may help these workers to meet the

exigencies as and when they arise,

27. WORKERS SAVINGS SCHEMES :

It was but necessary to study the modes of savings the
respondenis prefered respectively. Hence the general modes of
savings like bank, post, insurance, workers cooperative society,
land development bank, ornaments, selling food grain and keeping
in house.‘

TABLE NO.27

WORKERS SAVINGS SCHEMES

- Ke
Bank Post Insur— Workers'® gand Draa ing Total
ance  coop. evt. ment

Bank

society = house

Below 500 Rs .-~ 01 - - -— 01 00,91
501 to 800 02 - -— - -— 02 01.82
801 to1100 — 01 - - - 01 00,91
1101 to 1400 - 01 — - -_— 01l 00,91
1401 &nd aboveO4 06 - - 01 11 10,00
Nil : - - — - - 94 85,45

Total 06 09 -— - 01 110 100,00



It was found that ocut of 110 respondents only 16 respondents
were in the habit of prefering schemes for saving under the
modes of savings specified in table 27, However, the respondents

prefered bank, post and keeping in house modes for sakings.

4-"/

P
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SECTION — I1I

ANALYSIS WITH REFERENCE TO INDEBTEDNESS 3

The analysis undertaken in the present section is the core
part of the present research work, The present research work
relates to the problem of indebtedness amongst the workers in

Sahyadri Glass Works, Ltd., Karul. In all sample of 110 workers

was selected for the resea work. Their responses with
reference to indebtednegss have been tabulated which throw light
on the magnitude pattern and causes of the phenomenon of

indebtedness.

TABLE NO,28
INDEBTEDNESS POSITION
Sr.No, ~ Loan(in Rs,) No.of workers _ . Percentage
1. Nil 43 39.09
26 Below 500 20 18.18
3. 501 to 800 06 05.45
4. 801 to 1100 10 09.10
5 1101 to 1400 01 00,91
6 1401 to 1700 07 06,37
7 1701 to 2000 10 08.09
8 2001 to 2300 - -
9 2301 to 2600 - -
10 2601 to 2900 -— -
11 2901 +to 3200 08 07 .27
12 3201 and above 05 04.54
Total 110 100,00




-3 A~

INDEBTEDNESS POSITION

SCALE - {1 CM.= 5 WORKERS

%

---p HOBE

02e-FO6ET
40062-1052

+0092-10%2

100g2-0002

Q0021044

= oui-iom

Eoowi-To1y

OCHy-108

00g -10S

==1 005 A\0139

TN

=

Ty}
g

-

?

h
o 8 ] &

SHIANHOM 40 ON

1

CLASS IN RUPEES




On the basis of the data collected on indebtedness position,
the researcherclassified the respondents into twelve categories for
precision. The categories were as specified in the table., In
view of this, it was found that 43 respondents had nil indebtedness
position. On the enquiry all of them stated that they found it
inconvimient to borrow loans as they had no capacity to pay back
regularly or on time., Similarly, 20 respondents had loan to the
extent of Rs, 500. Whereas, 6 respondents had loans to the extent
of Rs, 501 to 800, Moreover, 10 respondents had Rs, 801 to 1100,

1 had Rs., 1101 to 1400, 7 ha fﬁs. 1401 to 1700 and 10 had Rs. 1701
io 2000 loans. However, ng respondent was found borrowing loans

in the range of Rs, 2001 to 2900, But 8 respondents had Rs.

2901 to 3200 and 5 respondents had Rs, 3201 and above loans., In
view of the indebtedness position it was clear that 60,91
respondents were found to have taken loans or resorted to borrowing
though magnitude wise they differ as shown in table No,28.

On the whole, it appears that magnitude wise the phenomenon
of indebtedness is not very serious since the range of borrowing

is moderate and reasonable by the present yardstick of consumption

loans,

29, NATURE OF LOAN :

The researcher found it worth even to consider the various
sources of loan in case of the chosen respondents to test the
hypothesis "The borrowers prefer other financial sources to borrow

money instead of money lenders.® Therefore, he tabulated the data

as follows,
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TABLE NO,
NATURE OF LOAN

M W M e SEUR W Emm SIS s WG W D M NN TEUS MR GEM  TRME M WIS R W Sl WSS s MEE MG ae e M B e e

erative B3k

society
1, Below 500 - 10 T 04 05 s
2. 501 to 800 01 03 01 - 02
3. 801 to 1100 - 05 02 02 -
4.1101 to 1400 - o1 - - -
5 1401 to 1700 - 09 .01 - 04
6 1701 to 2000 o - - 05 ol
7 2001 to 2300 - - - 03 -
8 2301 to 2600 - - - - -
9 2601 to 2900 - - - - -
10 2901 to 3200 - - - - 05
11 3201 and above | - - - - 08

-__—-;.:o.t_:a;-_-—-31_—__2;—-”—'68—--_1;——;O——

In the light of nature of loan the sources like landlord,
friends, relatives, cooperative society and bank were duly
considered. ‘I‘hé loan range from Rs, 500 to 3200 and above was
considered, Accordingly it was found that only one respondent
had borrowed loan fram landlord and that too was in the range of

Rs. 501 to 800. Besides, 28 respondents borrowed loans from
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friends, 8 from relatives, 15 from cooperative society and 20

fram bank. The data indicates Sthyhe‘ réspondents gave more
preference to the friends, banksy cooperative societies,
relatives and landlords respectively. Moreover, bank was found

t0o be @ reliable source for them.

Though our hypothesis has been proved that workers take
loans from other sources than money lender, it needs cautions
interpretation. It does not mean that institutional sources of
finance have been popular with the working class. Their role
in meeting the credit requiremen%kers is also not very
encouraging. It may be noted that cooperatives have failed to
make strides in the area of lending fo{ working class, which

can be considered to be economically weaker section by any logic.

30, AGE WISE INDEBTEDNESS 3
It is but necessary to give due weightage to age of the
respondents as the researcher has formed the hypothesis;" Workers

in the range of 21 to 40 years are interested in loans than the

older workers,"



TABLE NO.30

AGE WISE INDEBTEDNESS

Sr.No, Age group L Epfgf?féfeis ______ agégﬁrs ggﬁgtntage
Yes Percen— NO Percen~
tage tage

1. 21 to 25 26 23.36 13 11,99 39 35435

2. 26 to 30 15 13.45 13 11,99 28 25.44

3. 31 to 35 09 08.44 08 07459 17 16.03

4, 36 to 40 09 08.44 03 02,00 12 10.44

5. 41 to 45 04 03.64 04 03,64 08 07.28

6 46 to 50 03 02,73 02 01,82 05 04,55

7 51 to 55 - - - - - -

8 56 and above 01 00.91 - - 01 00,91
"~ Total | 67  60.97 43  39.03 110 100,00

Table 30 shows thdt 26 respondents in the range of 21 to 25
years were found in indebtedness, 18 respondents in the age group
of 26 to 30 years and 9 respondents were found in the age group
of 31 to 35 years. Similarly 9 respondents were in the age group
of 36 to 40 years, 4 respondlents were in 41 to0 45 years and
8 respondents in 46 to 50 years. However, no respondent in the
age group of 51 to 55 years was found in indebtedness position,

Besides, only one respondent in the age group of 56 and above
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yedars was found in indebtedness position.

The hypothesis in the present research work that the
workers in the younger age group tend to borrow more than the
workers in the older age group, has been pro 2yond doubt.
It throws light on the basic human ten@gﬁé;jyei;zépeople in the
younger age. @roup are generally enthusiastic, sportive and
liberal as to their spending habits., There consumption require
ments are also high., Moreover, they are not ready to pastpone

their consumption. Naturally this class resorts to borrowing

practices to meet their consumption requirements immediately,

31, SEX WISE INDEBTEDNESS :

Like age group sex also helps to judge indebtedness position
of the respondents, Therefore, the data is tabulated and
detailed below,

TABLE NO,31
SEX WISE INDEBTEDNESS

No of Total
workers percentage

tage
1. Male 62 56,42 38 34.48 100 90.90
24 Female 05 04.55 05 04,55 010 09,10

W GEm mme  fEmm  Gme M SIS MR MG G WM e M ST GTMG  CEee DR EDRR  GEER ORI WIS s D MG WD GW SR T mme T emm awm



_-78 A-

rm ==
‘SEX WISE INDEBTEDNESS POSITION

SCALE:-1C.M.= {0 WORKERS

M x==
[ e

-400

90

801

501

401

NQO.OF WORKERS

301

201

101

|
i

J




- 79 -

It was found that out of 100 male respondents 62 respondents
totalling to 56.42 per cent were found borrowing loan. Whereas,
out pf 10 female respondents only 5 respondents totalling 4.55
were borrowing loan from various sources., The table clearly
indicates that maximum male respcndents initiated in the activity
of borrowing loan. Whereas, the percentage of female respondents
was found less as compared to malelrespondents tendency of

borrowing loan,

This cohfirms our hypothesis that male workers are prone
to avail of loan facility to meet their consumption reguirements,

Generally the age factor determines the borrwwing capacity of a

person,

32. MARRITAL STATUS AND INDEBTEDNESS :

Generally, @ married person has to deal with family
responsibilities. Hence he needs financial assistance. So the
marrital status of the respyndent also affects his/her standard

of living and consequently the position of indebtedness,



TABLE NO,32
MARRITAL STATUS AND INDEBTEDNESS
Sr.No. Marrital _ Indebtedness . N ; ; f" ~ Total
status Yes Percent— ~ No Dercent— workers Fercentage

age age
1. Married 49 44,59 26 23,59 075 68,18
2. Unmarried 18 16,38 17 ‘1/54tr 035 31.82
Total 67 60,97 43 39,03 110 100, 00

Table 32 shows that out of the 78 married respondents 49
were in debts., Whereas, out of 35 unmarried respondents 18 were
in debts. It was found that the percentage of marriéd
respondents was 44,59 which was high as compared to the percentage
of ( i.e. 16,38 per cent) unmarried respondents. It also
precisely indicated that married respondents were in debts, due

e
to family responsibilfkies and pressures,

33, SIZE OF FAMILY AND LOAN POSITION :

Size of family determined standard of living and financial
pressure, Therefore, size of family and loan position have been

jointly considered to measure indebtedness position.



-gof- -

MARRITAL STATUS AND INDEBTEDNESS

SCALE:-1 CM.= 5IVORKERS

Y B yes
(] no

e rorvnd /;“
[
07 bt
o .
w N~ I
a o]
o o
2 ~
o i
u e
o ey
. Lt
o T
4 bt
Y
W
o
mond
o
e
Lmrmumnt
e roend
el
~ ]
e [
gl iy ey
N R
R et
P St i
[ b
Lol b
e oo
m e
e vw:
1 ] ]
' e P
x
T
t Q
w
X
u o
| -~
e =
g =z
> =)

“~—— MARRITAL STATUS -




TABLE NO,33
SIZE OF FAMILY AND LOAN POSITION

W wSe R W WWR R G Gmmn  Gmme  GMmm  GEES MG N G MW W VAR bR SR SRR Ge  GAR Saby  SWe e G e AR TR W e B

Sr.No, Size of family Position of loan No,0f Total
————————— — Wworkers Percentage
Yes % No %

1. Small family 17 15.47 32 29,02 49 44,49
( 1 to 4 members)

2 Large family o 45,50 11 10,01 61 55,51
(5 and above)

Table 33 indicates that 49 resporidents had small family
consisting of 1 to 4 members, Whereas, 61 respondents had
large family consisting five or more than 5 members in a family.
Among 49 small family respendents only 17 respondents were found
in debts. Whereas, among 61 large family respondents 50 were
found in debts., As canpared to small family, the large family"

respondents were found in debts on a large scale,

It confirms the hypothesis in the present study that the
size of the family is a crucial determinant of indebtedness,
The larger the size of the family larger would be the loan

requirements., Thi is quite understandable because larger size

of the family wi¥ll naturally have larger consumption regquirements.
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Since the working class has got limited source of income, a
worker has no other go but to resort to borrowing to meet his

growing consumption requirements.

34, OTHER EARNING MEMBERS AND LOAN POSITION 3

Generally, it is realised that if these are more earning
members in & family there is a Tépimum tendency of borrowing
loans, Therefore, other earniné members in thef@mily of
respondents and their loan position have been jointly studied

and a consolidated position has been shown in table No, 34,

TABLE NO.34

'OTHER EARNING MEMBERS AND LOAN POSITION

Sr.No, Other earning _ f?i?_?fsi?i?ﬁ _____ No,of Total
family members Yes % No % workers percentage
1. Yes 05 04,55 13 11.99 18 16.54
26 No 62 56,42 30 27.04 92 83,46
Total Z{é; 60,97 43 39,03 110 100,00

In view qf this it was found that 18 respondents had other
earning members in the $amily. As a result only 5 respondents
totalling 4,55 per cent were found in debts. Whereas, 92
resppndents had no other earning members in the family. However,
ocut of 92 respondents 62 respondents were found totalling 56,42

ber cent were found in debts. The data clearly indicated that



- 83 =

the respondents who had no other earning members had growing

tendency of borrowing loan for the family expenditure.

It proves our hypothesis that the nigh dependency ratio
entdils large consumption expenditure for which borrowing is

&

generally resorted to.

35 INTERRELATION OF EDUCATION AND LOAN :

The @ducational status of the respondent is likely to affect
his /her loan position. Therefore, the educational qualifications
in four categories were considered, Besides, in case of
illiterate workers, their category in the form of illiterate

was also studied.

TABLE NO.35
INTERRELATION OF EDUCATION AND LOAN

- mmE e MRS BEE WM GWE  GEm  SWA GEED  GENS WA WD NGN  WGNe  TEME MR MW SEme T owee EmE  Mmm MM MmME WM WE  Swm e e e e

Sr.No., Educational Loan Position No,of Percentage
Qualification _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ workers
Yes No
1. Illiterate - 09 02 11 10,00
2, Ist to VIIth 39 22 61 55.45
3. VIII to XIIth 19 15 34 30.91
4, Graduate - 03 03 02,73
5. I‘T.I. hd 01 01 00.91
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In this regard it was found that 11 respondents were
illiterate. Out of them 9 respondents were in debts. Likewise,
61 respondents were in the category of Ist to VIIth standard,
educational qualification. Among whan 39 were in debts.
Similarly, out of 34 respondents in the category of VIIth to
XIIth educational qualification 19 were in debts, Whereas, only
3 respondents were found graduates who were not in debts at all,
Besides, only one respondents who had I.T.I. qualification had
not bortowed any loan, ;I‘he data indicated that the respondents
having minimum educational qq,a(iifications and illiterate position
had growing tendency 6f borrowing loan as compared to the

rest of the categories of graduates and I.T.I.

It may be assumed that educationally qualified people
develop higher level of awareness at the time of borrowing

and they are more conscious as to their consumption pattern.

36. INTERRELATION OF EDUCATION,LOAN AND SAVING :

In the' present study the researcher considered three fold
position of education, loan and saving of the respondents.
In this regard five fold categories of educational qualifications

were studied in the light of loan and saving position.
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TABLE NO.36

INTERRELATION OF EDUCATION,LOAN AND SAVINGS

Sr.No, Educational Position Percentage
ualification = = — = = = = = = — = = = workers :
Indebt— Saving No .-

edness Savingwe

Debt. ’
1. Illiterate 09 o1 01 11 10,00
2. Ist to VIIth 39 08 14 61 55445
3e VIIth to XIIth 19 06 09 34 30.91
4. Graduate - - 03 03 02.73
5. IQTQIQ — 01 - 01 00.91
Total 67 16 27 110 100,00

In this connection, it was found that out of 11 illiterate
respondents 9 were in debts and one had a saving position.
Moreover, out of 61 respondents in the category of Ist £o VIIth
Std. educational status, 39 were in debts, 8 had saving position,
Similarly, 34 respondents had in the category of VIIth to XIIth
educational status, 19 were in debt and 6 had saving position.
However, the 3 graduate spondents were found nid indebtedness
and saving position. Whéreas, only one respondents baving I.T.I1.
qualification was found in saving position. The study of

interrelation of three fold factors like education,loan and
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saving had clearly indicated that the respondents possessing
minimum educational status had growing tendency of indebtedness

as canpared to the rest of the/@gories.

37. DEPARTMENT WISE INDEBTEDNESS AND SAVING POSITION :

TABLE NO, 37
DEPARTMENTWISE INDEBTEDNESS AND SAVING POSITION
Sr., Name of the Incebted— Sewing NoO Total Percentage
No., Department ness Indebte—
dne§s No
saging

1, Batch House 05 - 01 06 05,445
2. Godown 06 - - 06 05,45
3 Electrical - 02 - - 03 0l1.82
4 Quality control 09 03 - 12 10,90
5  Workshop 01 01 02 04 03.64
6 Security 01 02 01 04 03.64
7 Store 02 - - 02 01,82
8 Packing 09 06 03 18 16,36
9 Civil 02 ‘ - - 02 01.82
10 Batch collect 03 4 - 01 04 03.64
11 Maintenance 04‘/// - - 04 03.64
12 Accounts - 01 01 02 01.82
13 Production 19 03 18 40 36.36
14 Furnace 04 - - 04 03.64
T T Total T T T T TE7T T T T 16 T T T27TT T T 1107 T T100.00 ~

M WNeS  ma  GEER  GED  GE M W WS MMNSSS WA MR SIS B Sume  EENG L UM W GG WA GRS BN WEee  UEED  GHN e MW M e e

Table 37 shows the department wise consolidated indebtedness
and saving position of 110 respondents representing 14 existing
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departments of the factory. In the light of this, it was found
that out of 12, respondents representing quality control

department 9 were indebts and 3 had saving position. Likewise,
out of 18 respondents representing packing department 9 were in -
debts, 6 had saving position and 3 had no saving or indebtedness
position. Similarly out of 40-Fespondents representing
production department 19 wéj: debts, 3 had saving position

and 18 had no saving or indebtedness position. Whereas, the
respondents representing the departments viz. Batch House, Godown,
Electrical, Store, Civil, Batch Collect, Maintenance and Furnace
had 5, 6, 3, 2, 3, 4 and 4 respondents respectively who were

found in debts.

38, REPAYABLE AMQUNT OF LOAN :

The borrower of loan sometimes, finds it difficult to
repay the amount of loan due to many financial pressures and
worries, Therefore, in the present study even the repayable

ampunt of loan of the respondents has been reviewed,



TABLE NO, 38

REPAYABLE AMOUNT OF LOAN

G S we S NN SN e MEE MR e NG i fEmn G GO G GESR W WM MEE SDR MR WS i mEn MR M G DU e SOW S

Sr,No., Loan ( In Rs,) No.of workers Percentage
1. Nil 43 39,09
2. Below 500 20 18,18
3e 501 to 800 05 04,55
4, 801 to 1100 09 08,18
S. 1101, to 1400 01 00,91
6 1401 to 1700 08 07,27
7 1701 to 2000 08 07427
8 2001 o 2300 - -

9 2301 to 2600 01 00.91
10 2601 to 2900 01 00,91
11 2901 & Above 14 12.73

S rotal 110 ~ 7 T lo0.00

In the light of this it was found that out of 67 borrowers,
20 were to repay the amount in the range of below 500 Rs.
Besides, 5 respondents were to repay Rs. 501 to 800, 9 respondents
were to repay Rs, 801 to 1100 and only one respondent was to
repay Rs, 1101 to 1400, Moreover, 8 respcndents were to repay

Rs, 1401 to 1700, 8 respondents to repay Rs, 1701 to 2000 and



14 resppndents to repay Rs, 2901 and above. Likewise one
respondent was to repay Rs, 2301 to 2600 and one to repay Rs.,

2601 to 2900. No respondent was found in the category of Rs,

2001 to 2300,

It has been found that the workers are repaying the amount
according toO the instalments fixed for them. As the repayment
position is satisfactory it has certainly reduce the incidence

of indebtedness,

39, CAUSES OF INDEBTEDNESS :

Mostly the workers borrow loan for many reasons. They spend
the amount at their disposal according to¢ the need and necessity
on many heads on priority basis. Therefore, the commen heads
consisting of 12 major heads from marriage to purchase of
familier things have been considered and;_..lthe data has been

tabulated as follows,* /
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TABLE NO. 39
CAUSES OF INDEBTEDNESS

Sr.No, ~ Causes  ~~ ~ ~ “No.of workers Percentage
1. Nil 43 39,09
24 Marriage 07 06.36
3. Education 03 02,73
4, Illness 08 07.27
5. To pay past loan - -
6. To purchase house 04 03.64
7 To purchase land 12 10,91
8 Entertainment - -
9 Court 01 _ 00.91
10 Religion 01 00,91
11 Purchase buffalo 10 09,09
12 : Purchase pullock 09 08.18
13 Purchase consumer
durables 12 | 10,91
" Ttota 1o "~ 00000

Table 39 shows that 43 respondents wno were not found
in the indebtedness position were classified under nil category.
Whereas, out of 67 respondents 7 had borrowed loan for

marriage purpose, 3 for educational purpose and 8 had for illness



purpose in particular, Morecver'. 4 respondents were indebts
for the purpose of house purchase, 12 for land purchase, 10 and
9 respondents for the purchase of pet animals( i.e. buffalo
ana builock), Similarly 12 were in debts for the purpose of
purchase of consumer durables, No res;pn&ent had borrowed loan

to pay past loan or for entertaigmé’i{t purpose.

The position as seen from table No. 39 has been quite
satisfactory since workers have availed of loan facility mainly
to improve their assets may be livestock or inanimate like
land houses etc, The loan position has helped them +to improve
their asset position also., These purposes can be said to be
productive ones and in turn help the borrowers to improve his/he
standard of living in future, It is a welcame feature that
only a small number has availed of loan for marriage purpose,
This kind of change in the loan pattern determines the socially

advanced position of working class,

s

40, CONSOLIDATED LOAN POSITION AND @SB H

s

The researcher found it ne:?éary to study precisely the

causes and loan position of the respondents. He collected the

data on indebtedness position under 12 major heads of causes
under which the range of loan has been ascertained. The data

has been furnished in the following two way table.
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In view of this, 11 categories specifying range of loan were
studied., Similarly, 12 major heads as specified in the table were
considered, The detalled description of head wise borrowers has
been given in the earlier table No, 40. Still, the researcher
prepared a consolidated table highlightin?/@ range causes of
loan and number of respondents classified gynder each category for
the purpose of giving a clear cut position of the respondents
involved in indebtedness position.

41, PERIOD OF INDEBTEINESS 3

The borrower receives loan mainly on instalment basis
according to his/her capacity to repay. The loan’' is generally
sanctioned for periodl of 1 year to 5 years or otherwise, Hence,

1 to 6 years period of indebtedness was regarded as practical for

the purpose,
TABLE NO.41
PERIOD OF X

Sr.No. Period . No.of workgrs = TPercentage
1. Nil | 39,09
2. 1 28 25 .45
3. 2 27 24,54
4. 3 08 - 07.28
5. 4 04 03.64
6 5 - -
7 6 & above - —
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Table 41 clearly shows that 43 respondents had not borrowed
any loan as mentioned earlier., However, ocut of 67 respondents
28 respondents had borrowed loan for a period of one year, 2/ tor
two years, 8 for three years and 4 for four -years,  Whereas, no
respondent was found borrowing the loan for the period of 5 to 6
years., On enquiry the respondents opined/;hat they had borrowed

limited iocan for a limited period to repay it conveniently.

It brings out the fact that there is no perpetual tendency of
borrowikng and this phenomeneon of indebtedness appears to be a

short term one, These workers cannot be said to be in debt trap.

42. COLLATERAL SECURITY FOR LOAN 3

The loan facility was made available either on service security
or on other collateral security like gold,#pouse-nold property
etc. But in some cases, virtually no conﬂiiions were put to make
available this facility. This is’'espec¢ially in case of friends

and relatives who have preferred to Aend on informal contact basis.
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TABLE NO.42

COLLATERAL SECURITY BOR LOAN

e S —

Sr. Condition Source of loan Total Percen—
No. —— e - e e = o tage
Bank Coop~ Friends Relatives Land
erat— lord
ive
Society .-
1. Interest 20 15 04 01 01 41 37627

2. Gold - - - /J - ' - -

3. Household

property
4. gjc.ntgiogon - - 22 04 - 26 27 .64
56 ::;1;:;5122;- - - - - - 43 39,09
o -T:t;l-.- i _2; ) -1; o -2; S ”‘0-5. o -0-1— o :.1-; -1-0.0-:0;

In this connection it was found that 41 respondents had borrowed
loans on interest fram the sources like bank, cooperative society,
friends, relatives and land lords as specified in the table,
Similarly, 26 respondents had borrowed loans on no written

condition base mainly from sources like friends and relatives,

43, FAMILY PLANNING PCSITION

In addition to all the major factors influencing workers

overall family position and leading him to borrow loan, the



researcher also gave due weightage to the study of family planning

position of the resppndents, This was required in the light of

the hypothesis of the researcler that tge/gi;; happens to be a

crucial determinant of indebtedness,

The measures of family

Planning in turn will influence this crucial determinant of size of

the family. In formation sought on this point has been presented

in table No.43.

~

-

TABLE NO.43
FAMILY PLANNING POSITION
PoSition Reason No.of workers =~ Total  Percentage
. Large family 18 18 16.34
Yéé Decreasing income 23 23 20.91
Poverty - - -
T T T Total T T T T T T T T TTT T T T T T TR T T T 3.S
Religion - - -
No Tradition - — -
Only child 10 10 ) 09,09
No son 04 04 03,64
Newly married 20 20 18,20
Ummarried 35 35 31,82
T T T Total T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T e T T T LTS T
~ Grand Total = ~ ~ =~ T T T T T T T T 170”0 T T T100500 T T T

o e MMTEN  SEw WD Sum Gwe  me - s e e e



Table 43 indicates that 41 respondents had their family
planning. However, 18 respondents had their family planning
due to large family. Whereas, 23 respondents had their family
planning due to limited source of incame/auETEBGerate size of
family. However, out of the remaining 34fmarried respondents

had no family planning due to three fold reasons viz. only

c¢hild, no son and newly married.

In the present ghapter the researcher analysed and
interpreted the data collected 50 precisely to arrive at proper
conclusions, The number of respondents considered in this
study was 110 respresenting all the existing departments in
order tofgn in depth analysis of the various parameters which
could affect or determine the indebtedness position of the
respaondents, By doing this analysis, a profile of the worker
population in rural aread/i;d factories emerges and position with

reference to indebtedness is ascertained,



